● Hedge accounting relief measures will allow most TFRS 9 hedge relationships that are directly
affected by the IBOR reform to continue. However, additional ineffectiveness might need to be
recorded.

TFRS 7 requires additional disclosure about:

● the nature and extent of risks arising from the IBOR reform to which the entity is exposed to
● how the entity manages those risks
● the entity’s progress in transitioning from the IBOR to alternative benchmark rates and how the entity

is managing this transition.

  5 Impact from business combination under common control and reclassification

During the year, the Group retrospectively adjusted the financial statements as a result from the business combination
under common control in accordance with the guidance of business combination under common control as issued by
the Federation of Accounting Professions (Note 40). The comparative figures have been restated as follows:

 Consolidated financial statements

As previously

reported

Adjustments
from business

combination
under common

control After restated
Statement of financial position as at 1 January 2020 Thousand Baht Thousand Baht Thousand Baht

Cash and cash equivalents 14,219  15,462   29,681
Trade and other receivables, net 1,951,896  (37,704) 1,914,192
Inventories, net 3,074,435  140,443  3,214,878
Property, plant and equipment, net 3,556,942  259,251  3,816,193
Right-of-use assets, net 178,187  27,620  205,807
Intangible assets, net 23,009  5,240  28,249

Trade and other payables 1,093,996 52,993 1,146,989
Short-term loans from a related party 900,000 280,619 1,180,619
Current portion of lease liabilities, net 17,522 3,609 21,131
Other current liabilities 43,250 2 43,252
Long-term loans from a related party 500,000 361,848 861,848
Lease liabilities, net 37,008 113 37,121

Unappropriated retained earnings as at 1 January 2020 3,285,218 (17,899) 3,267,319
Non-controlling interest as at 1 January 2020 7,440 (270,973) (263,533)

i-Tail Corporation Public Company Limited
(Formerly known as “Songkla Canning Public Company Limited”)
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021

15

 Consolidated financial statements

As previously

reported

Adjustments
from business

combination
under common

control After restated
Statement of financial position as at 31 December 2020 Thousand Baht Thousand Baht Thousand Baht

Trade and other receivables, net 2,243,815 4,273 2,248,088
Inventories, net 3,413,720 292,884 3,706,604

Trade and other payables 1,401,227 27,944 1,429,171
Short-term loans from a related party 600,000 411,863 1,011,863
Long-term loans from a related party 470,000 90,111 560,111

Unappropriated retained earnings as at 31 December 2020 4,167,005 (19,842) 4,147,163
Non-controlling interest as at 31 December 2020 14,650 (212,919) (198,269)

 Consolidated financial statements

As
previously

reported

Adjustments
from business

combination
under common

control
Discontinued

operations
After

restated
Statement of comprehensive income
   for the year ended 31 December 2020

Thousand
Baht Thousand Baht

Thousand
Baht

Thousand
Baht

Sales 12,304,693 157,742 (5,505,824) 6,956,611
Cost of sales 9,728,543 (35,175) (4,315,512) 5,377,856
Other income 148,454 (7,987) (64,527) 75,940
Gain on exchange rates, net 23,235 - (8,334) 14,901
Selling expenses 238,151 39,509 (104,559) 173,101
Administrative expenses 476,106 74,182 (146,389) 403,899
Reversal of impairment of financial assets, net 12,851 - 9,981 22,832
Finance cost 59,057 15,263 (48,044) 26,276
Income tax 198,379 - (188,197) 10,182
Profit for the year from continuing operations 1,788,997 55,976 (766,003) 1,078,970
Profit for the year from discontinued operations - - 766,003 766,003
Other comprehensive income from
   continuing operations 69,004 135 796 69,935
Other comprehensive expenses from
   discontinued operations - - (796) (796)
Total comprehensive income for the year
   from continuing operations 1,858,001 56,111 (765,207) 1,148,905
Total comprehensive income for the year
   from discontinued operations - - 765,207 765,207

Earnings per share for profit attributable to
   the owners of the parent (Baht)
   Basic earnings per share (Baht)
   From continuing operations 49.49 (0.05) (21.08) 28.36
   From discontinued operations - - 21.08 21.08

   Total basic earnings per share (Baht) 49.49 (0.05) - 49.44

i-Tail Corporation Public Company Limited
(Formerly known as “Songkla Canning Public Company Limited”)
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021

16

 Consolidated financial statements

Statement of cash flows for the year ended
As previously

reported

Adjustments
from business

combination
under common

control After restated
   31 December 2020 Thousand Baht Thousand Baht Thousand Baht

Net cash receipts from (payments for)
   - Operating activities 2,106,153 (131,226) 1,974,927
   - Financing activities (810,543) 262,271 (548,272)
   - Investing activities (1,287,955) (147,188) (1,435,143)

Total changes in cash and cash equivalents 7,655 (16,143) (8,488)

  6 Accounting policies

6.1 Principles of consolidation

6.1.1 Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are all entities over which the Group has control. The Group controls an entity when the Group is
exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect
those returns though its power over the entity. Subsidiaries are consolidated from the date on which control is
transferred to the Group until the date that control ceases.

In the separate financial statements, investments in subsidiaries are accounted for using cost method.